

SC 326/2022

STATE Vs. RAJENDER AND ORS.

FIR No. 319 /2018

PS (Kalyan Puri)

20.04.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.

All the three accused persons are present on bail with
Counsel Sh. Binoy Singh.

PW-1 Pooja is present for her cross-examination. She
submits that she is having some medical problem. Witness has
been sent to dispensary in the Court Complex.

Even Counsel for the accused seeks pass over for 10
minutes as he has to appear in another case. Same is allowed.

Be put up again.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
20.04.2024 (pm)

(At 11.30 a.m.)

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.

All the three accused persons are present on bail with
Counsel Sh. Binoy Singh.

PW-1 Pooja is present for cross-examination. At this
stage, Ld. Counsel submits that he has to attend a wedding today,
due to which he is unable to cross-examine the PW-1. Although
at the first call, when the matter was passed over for medical
condition of the witness, Counsel for accused persons has not

stated any word that he is not available for cross-examination of the witness today, rather he took pass over for 10 minutes to attend other case.

Even on the previous date of hearing, cross-examination of PW-1 was deferred on the request of Ld. Defence Counsel. There appears to be no ground for adjourning the cross-examination of PW-1 as it appears that Ld. Defence Counsel is deliberately trying to delay the cross-examination of the witness.

Considering the same, cross-examination of PW-1 is closed. IO/ASI Ved Prakash and DO/ASI Rajender Singh also present and discharged.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **05.07.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
20.04.2024 (pm)